11. Gain on sale of portfolio investment:

On August 29, 2019, the Corporation disposed of its 20% ownership interest in the Bosa Properties (Bright A.1) LP for net
proceeds of $3.0 million, after settlement of SCDC’s portion of partnership debt and other costs of sales. The disposition has
resulted in a net gain on sale of portfolio investment of $2.6 million.

SCDC
Notes to the Summary Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2019

37Financial Performance

SCDC
Notes to the Summary Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2019

12. Prior period restatement:

The Corporation identified a difference in classification that required a restatement of previously issued consolidated financial
statements. Preferred shares which the Corporation is obligated to redeem were misclassified as accumulated surplus as
opposed to liabilities.

The impact of these changes in the prior period was a decrease in opening accumulated surplus by $16,461,372 and closing
accumulated surplus by $18,914,372 and a decrease in the annual surplus by $2,453,000 as follows:

		  AS PREVIOUSLY STATED		 ADJUSTMENT		  RESTATED

Statement of Financial Position:
	 Due to City of Surrey		  11,548,135		  18,914,372		  30,462,507
	 Accumulated surplus		  63,141,563		  (18,914,372)		  44,227,191

Statement of Operations:
	 Preferred shares issued		  6,700,000		  (6,700,000)		  -
	 Preferred shares redeemed		  (5,828,000)		  4,247,000		  (1,581,000)
	 Annual surplus		  2,986,585		  (2,543,000)		  533,585
	 Accumulated surplus, beginning of year	 60,154,978		  (16,461,372)		  43,693,606
	 Accumulated surplus, end of year		  63,141,563		  (18,914,372)		  44,227,191

Statement of Changes in Net Debt:
	 Annual surplus		  2,986,585		  (2,453,000)		  533,585
	 Decrease in net debt		  30,735,206		  (2,453,000)		  28,282,206
	 Net debt, beginning of year		  (47,827,516)		  (16,461,372)		  (64,288,888)
	 Net debt, end of year		  (17,092,310)		  (18,914,372)		  (36,006,682)

13. Subsequent events:

(a)	 Subsequent to year end, the impact of COVID-19 in Canada and on the global economy increased significantly.  As the impacts
of COVID-19 continue, there could be further impact on the Corporation, its shareholder, employees, suppliers, tenants and
other third party business associates that could impact the timing and amounts realized on the Corporation’s assets and
future ability to deliver projects. At this time, the full potential impact of COVID-19 on the Corporation is not known. Although
the disruption from the virus is expected to be temporary, given the dynamic nature of these circumstances, the duration of